said board of public works shall proceed to review. correct and report the same in like manner and upon like notice as herein required in relation to the first assessment, and all parties interested shall have the like rights, and the board of public works and the common council respectively, shall perform like duties and have like powers in relation to any such subsequent assessment as are hereby given in relation to the first. In all cases, however, the excess of damages over benefits in any such proceeding shall be paid out of the ward and general city funds as provided in section 6.

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 635, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

CHAPTER 301.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, and to authorize said city to raise a special tax in the Bay View sewerage district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Amend charter Milwaukee is hereby authorized to levy and raise of the city of Milwaukee. by taxation upon all the taxable property, real special tax. and personal, within the Bay View sewerage district of said city, in addition to the amount authorized to be raised for a sewerage fund in said district, and in addition to the amount of money authorized to be raised by taxation for all purposes within said district now limited by law for each of the years 1889 and 1890, a sum of money not exceeding one mill on the dollar in each of said years, upon all of the taxable property within said district, for the purpose of continuing and completing the sewers contemplated by the plans for sewers in said Bay View sewerage district of said city, now on file in the offices of the proper

city officers of said city, and for the purpose of continuing the construction of such sewers as shall or may be included in any amendments to or changes of the said plans during the years 1889 and 1890.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 2. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 713, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

CHAPTER 303.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee, and to fix the salary of the city clerk of said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amend charter of Milwaukee. Clerk's salary.

Amending ch. 184, laws of 1874.

SECTION 1. The salary of the city clerk of the city of Milwaukee is hereby fixed at the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars per annum.

SECTION 2. This act is amendatory of the charter of the city of Milwaukee, being chapter 184, of the laws of 1874, and the various laws amend. atory thereof, and any of the provisions thereof, inconsistent, or in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1889.